

No. 18-5104

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUSAN HICKS and DON WILLIAMS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Ashland Division  
Case No. 0:14-cv-00053-HRW

---

**Reply Brief of Defendant-Appellant  
State Farm Fire and Casualty Company**

---

Joseph A. Cancila, Jr.  
Heidi Dalenberg  
Jacob L. Kahn  
Tal C. Chaiken  
RILEY SAFER HOLMES & CANCILA LLP  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 2900  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
Telephone: 312.471.8700  
Facsimile: 312.471.8701

David Klapheke  
BOEHL STOPHER & GRAVES LLP  
400 West Market Street  
Suite 2300  
Louisville, Kentucky 40202  
Telephone: 502.589.5980  
Facsimile: 502.561.9400

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant State Farm Fire and Casualty Company*

April 26, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Relaxed Standard of Review Plaintiffs Propose is Improper.....2

II. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Declination of the Certified Question in *Brown* is Irrelevant Here. ....3

III. The Kentucky Supreme Court Would Reject Plaintiffs’ “Reproduction Cost” Formulation of Indemnity for Actual Cash Value. ....5

    A. “Replacement Cost Less Depreciation” is Intended to Calculate Market Value.....6

    B. Extensive Authorities Establish Why the Kentucky Supreme Court Would Hold That “Labor Depreciation” Serves Indemnity.....8

    C. The Kentucky Supreme Court Would Not Follow Plaintiffs’ Cited Authorities. ....10

        1. The Decisions in *Bailey* and *Brown*.....10

        2. The Kentucky State Trial Court Decisions.....11

        3. Plaintiffs’ Out-Of-State Authorities.....12

        4. The Supposed “Industry Practice” Documents.....15

    D. Property Valuation Methods in Other Contexts Support Application of “Labor Depreciation” for ACV.....17

IV. The Kentucky Supreme Court Would Hold That the ACV Regulation Allows Depreciation of All Components of Replacement Cost. ....18

    A. The ACV Regulation Unambiguously Provides that Total Replacement Cost is Depreciated When Calculating ACV.....18

    B. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the ACV Regulation Improperly Fails to Give Meaning to the Regulation’s Full Text.....22

C.	The ACV Regulation Cannot Be Construed Adversely to State Farm. .....	23
V.	The Kentucky Supreme Court Would Not Find Plaintiffs’ Policies Ambiguous.....	24
A.	The Term “Actual Cash Value” is Unambiguous.....	24
B.	The ACV Language in Plaintiffs’ Policies is Not an Exclusion Subject to Adverse Construction.....	26
C.	Ambiguity is Not Established by the Differing Results in <i>Brown</i> and <i>Bailey</i> .....	27
D.	The Two-Step Loss Settlement Provision in Plaintiffs’ Policies Further Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of ACV.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aetna Ins. Co. v. Johnson*,  
74 Ky. 587 (1874) .....5

*Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Hughes*,  
310 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2002).....3

*American States Insurance Co. v. Mo-Lex, Inc.*,  
427 S.W.2d 236 (Ky. 1968) ..... 22, 23

*Arnold v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
268 F.Supp.3d 1297 (S.D. Ala. 2017).....14

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Goode*,  
294 S.W.3d 32 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009) .....27

*Bailey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
No. 14-53-HRW, 2015 WL 1401640 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2015)..... 1, 11

*Bailey v. V&O Press*,  
770 F.2d 601 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 3, 12

*Basham v. United Servs. Auto. Assoc.*,  
No. 16-cv-03057-RBJ, 2017 WL 3217768 (D. Colo July 28, 2017)..... 10, 19, 20

*Bidwell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
367 S.W.3d 585 (Ky. 2012) ..... 25, 26

*Brown v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
No. 15-50-ART, 2016 WL 1644342 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 25, 2016) ..... passim

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
306 S.W.3d 69 (Ky. 2011) .....27

*Commonwealth v. Congregation Anshei S’fard*,  
390 S.W.2d 454 (Ky. 1965) .....6

*Commonwealth v. R.J. Corman R.R. Co./Memphis Line*,  
116 S.W.3d 488 (Ky. 2003) .....6

*Elfelt v. United States*,  
47 F. App'x 386 (6th Cir. 2002) .....4

*Eyler v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
824 S.W.2d 855 (Ky. 1992) .....26

*Fayette Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. O’Rear*,  
275 S.W.2d 577 (Ky. 1954) .....6

*Gee v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.*,  
No. 11-cv-250, 2013 WL 8284483 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2013).....14

*Graves v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
686 F. App'x 536 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 10, 20, 21

*Great American Insurance Co. v. Crume*,  
99 S.W.2d 742 (Ky. 1936) ..... 8, 10

*Henn v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
894 N.W.2d 179 (Neb. 2017).....9

*In re State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.*,  
872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 20, 21, 28

*Ingram v. Liberty Ins. Co.*,  
No. 16CVH06-5538 (Ohio Cir. Ct., March 13, 2018).....14

*Jones v. Auto Club Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
Case No. 15-CI-0956 (Ky. Cir. Ct. May 24, 2016) ..... 11, 12

*Kurczi v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
113 F.3d 1426 (6th Cir. 1997) .....4

*Ky. Util. Co. v. Consol. Tel. Co.*,  
252 S.W.2d 437 (Ky. 1952) .....8

*Lains v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No. C14-1982-JCC, 2016 WL 4533075 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2016).....13

*McKenzie v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*,  
260 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D.S.D. 2017) .....13

*Nabor v. Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal.*,  
396 N.E.2d 1267 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979) .....23

*Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner*,  
549 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2008).....4

*Papurello v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
144 F. Supp. 3d 746 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... 20, 28

*Parham v. Hardaway*,  
555 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977).....3

*Pryor v. Colony Ins.*,  
414 S.W.3d 424 (Ky. Ct. App. 2013) ..... 24, 25

*Redcorn v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company*,  
55 P.3d 1017 (Okla. 2002) .....8, 9

*Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell*,  
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....3

*Snellen v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
675 F. Supp. 1064 (W.D. Ky. 1987).....7

*Sproull v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
No. 16-L-1341 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 26, 2018) .....14

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Powell-Walton-Milward, Inc.*,  
870 S.W.2d 223 (Ky. 1994) .....26

*Terra Indust., Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
981 F. Supp. 581 (N.D. Iowa 1997).....23

*Titan Exteriors, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s*,  
No. 1:17-cv-178-GHD-DAS, 2018 WL 1057139 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 26, 2018) ...13

*Traditional Bank v. Rocky Osborne, et al.*,  
Case No. 15-CI-90044 (Ky. Cir. Ct. May 24, 2016) ..... 11, 12

*True v. Raines*,  
99 S.W.3d 439 (Ky. 2003) .....26

*United States v. Carver*,  
260 U.S. 428 (1923).....4

*Ware v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Insurance Co.*,  
220 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (M.D. Ala. 2016) ..... 14, 19, 20

*Wilcox v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
874 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 2016).....10

*Wolf v. Gardner*,  
386 F.2d 295 (6th Cir. 1967).....12

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

806 KY. ADMIN. REGS. 12:095(9)(2) ..... passim

806 KY. ADMIN. REGS. 12:095(9)(2)(a) ..... 6, 18

806 KY. ADMIN. REGS. 12:095(9)(2)(b)..... 7, 22, 23

KY. R. CIV. P. 76.37(1).....4

KY. S. CT. R. 1.030(8)(b) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*A Brief Overview of Depreciation*, Internal Revenue Service.....18

*Actual Cash Value Guidelines: Buildings, Personal Property*, National Committee  
on Property Insurance (1982).....5

*Consumer Awareness Announcement: Wind & Hail Deductibles*, KY. DEP’T OF INS.  
(Aug. 2012) .....15

*Ins. Bulletin No. 184*, VT. DEP’T OF FIN. & PROF’L REGULATION, DEP’T OF INS.  
(May 2015).....16

*Market Conduct Examination of Allstate Ins. Co.*, CAL. DEP’T OF INS. (1998).....17

*Market Conduct Examination of Sandy & Beaver Valley Farmers Mutual  
Insurance Co. as of June 30, 2011*, OHIO DEP’T OF INS. (May 21, 2012).....17

Robert J. Prahl, *Introduction to Claims 88* (1st ed. 1988) .....16
